220

50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%

Rs bn IOCL BPCL HPCL

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material.

Oil & Gas

Exhibit 6: OMCs share of LPG subsidy burden and possible EBITDA
OMCs
Share

Total
Burden LPG Subsidy Burden (Rs bn) EBITDA (Rs bn)

 (Rs bn) IOCL BPCL HPCL IOCL BPCL HPCL

0% - - - - 491.6 327.5 248.2

10% 40.0 19.6 10.2 10.3 472.0 317.3 238.0

20% 80.0 39.2 20.3 20.5 452.4 307.1 227.7

30% 120.0 58.7 30.5 30.8 432.8 296.9 217.5

40% 160.0 78.3 40.7 41.0 413.2 286.8 207.2

50% 200.1 97.9 50.9 51.3 393.7 276.6 197.0

The reported EBITDA under various subsidy burden scenarios is expected to reflect a clearer
picture of OMCs' operational resilience. Here, we deduce that with even with 40% burden borne
by the OMCs, they could still deliver a stronger performance.

Exhibit 7: Scenario Analysis – Base case indicates an upward revision in EBITDA estimates by the Bloomberg
consensus for HPCL and BPCL while IOCL at par

Rs bn Q1FY25 Q2FY25 Q3FY25e Q4FY25e FY25e

 IOCL BPCL HPCL IOCL BPCL HPCL IOCL BPCL HPCL IOCL BPCL HPCL IOCL BPCL HPCL

Bear Case - 100% burden borne by the OMCs

EBITDA 86 57 21 38 45 27 103 74 60 69 50 38 296 225 146

PBT 35 40 5 2 32 8 62 58 42 27 33 20 125 163 75

Adjusted PAT 26 30 4 (10) 24 6 46 43 31 20 25 15 83 122 56

Adjusted EPS 1.9 7.1 1.7 (0.7) 5.6 3.0 3.3 10.1 14.7 1.4 5.8 7.2 5.9 28.6 26.5

Base Case - 40% burden borne by the OMCs
EBITDA 86 57 21 38 45 27 103 74 60 69 50 38 296 225 146

LPG subsidy from Govt. - - - - - - - - - 117 61 61 117 61 61

Reported EBITDA 86 57 21 38 45 27 103 74 60 186 111 99 413 287 207

PBT 35 40 5 2 32 8 62 58 42 144 95 82 242 224 137

Adjusted PAT 26 30 4 (10) 24 6 46 43 31 137 86 77 200 183 118

Adjusted EPS 1.9 7.1 1.7 (0.7) 5.6 3.0 3.3 10.1 14.7 9.7 20.2 36.0 14.2 42.9 55.4

Bull Case - 20% burden borne by the OMCs
EBITDA 86 57 21 38 45 27 103 74 60 69 50 38 296 225 146

LPG subsidy from Govt. - - - - - - - - - 157 82 82 157 82 82

Reported EBITDA 86 57 21 38 45 27 103 74 60 225 131 120 452 307 228

PBT 35 40 5 2 32 8 62 58 42 183 106 105 281 236 160

Adjusted PAT 26 30 4 (10) 24 6 46 43 31 177 101 98 239 198 139

Adjusted EPS 1.9 7.1 1.7 (0.7) 5.6 3.0 3.3 10.1 14.7 12.5 23.5 45.8 16.9 46.3 65.2

If the government provides ~60% (base case) of the requirement, then the OMCs would need to
absorb the remaining ~Rs160bn. For FY25 this would translate into an EBITDA of Rs413.2bn for
IOCL, Rs286.8bn for BPCL, Rs207.2bn for HPCL which itself is significantly above current
Bloomberg consensus estimate of Rs404.6bn, Rs243.6bn, Rs149.4bn respectively.

However, if the government provides ~80% (Rs320bn) of the shortfall (bull case), the OMCs will
need to bear Rs80bn which would result in FY25 EBITDA of Rs452.4bn for IOCL, Rs307.1bn for
BPCL, and Rs227.7bn for HPCL, warranting an upward revision in estimates.